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RM Infrastructure Income PLC
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30 September 2021

RM Infrastructure Income PLC (“RMII” or the “Company") is a closed-ended investment
trust established to invest in a portfolio of secured debt instruments. The Company aims to
generate attractive and regular dividends by investing in Loans sourced by RM Funds (the
“Investment Manager” or “RM”). The Loans in which the Company invests are
predominantly secured against company assets, real estate or plant and machinery and/or
income streams such as accounts receivable.

The Company’s NAV % Total Return for the month of September was +0.63%, which brings
the NAV % Total Return for the quarter to +3.20%.

The Ordinary Share NAV as at 30" September 2021 was 96.68 pence per share. This monthly
NAV return of -1.008 pence per share arose primarily from the ex-dividend effect of the
1.625 pence per share total ordinary dividend for the period Q2 2021, declared in August
and paid in September 2021. Otherwise, there was positive interest income, net of
expenses, of 0.683 pence per share and a decrease in portfolio valuations of 0.066 pence
per share.

Summary for September 2021 (pence per share)

Net interest income +0.683p
Change in portfolio valuations -0.066p
Payment of Dividend -1.625p
Net NAV Movement -1.008p

Equity markets became more volatile as inflationary pressures persisted. Energy prices rose
consistently during the quarter with labour shortages, specifically within the haulage sector,
further disrupting supply chains. UK 10-year yields closed the quarter at a very low level of
circa 1% and there are clear risks that should market expectations change with regards to
the transitory nature of these inflationary pressures, the UK government yield curve could
move materially higher. At RM Funds, our view is that this could cause credit market shocks
and consider this to be one of the largest risks currently facing the market.

Company Address: RM Secured Direct Lending PLC, 1%
Floor, Senator House, 85 Queen Victoria Street.
London. EC4V 4AB.
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During the period the Company declared and paid a 1.625 pence per share dividend in respect of Q2 2021. This marks the 18t distribution for
the Company all being at or above the Company’s stated target and 29.1 pence returned as income distributions to investors since IPO.

In May 2021, the Investment Manager announced the refining of the Company’s focus to social & environmental infrastructure and it is pleasing
to see the journey of the portfolio’s rotation into these core sectors. Currently the core sectors represent nearly 50%, a circa 15% increase from
the 35% as of May 2021 and this is expected to continue at pace with a target of 55% by Year End 21 and 75 % by Year end 2022.

Finally, there will be an update release on Monday 18t October at 8am with regards to the progress of RM Funds as a Recovery Loan Scheme
“RLS” lender and RMII as a funding partner to this.

Overall, Q3 was a very strong quarter for the portfolio with a NAV % total return of +3.20%. This above target return was largely driven by the
revaluation of some of the loans that had been conservatively marked down during the COVID pandemic. This positive revaluation momentum is
expected to continue over the remainder of 2021 / early 2022 with some remaining reserves taken in March 2020 yet to be released.

Valuation movements for the quarter are shown below:

e 76. Energie Fitness — business has returned to circa 94% of pre-COVID trading levels and moved back to cash pay starting 15t September
2021. Moved from 82.5% to 92.5% of nominal value.

e 66 & 67. Hotel exposure — the two largest hotel loans have had an uninterrupted debt service throughout the pandemic and have a
material liquidity reserve controlled by the lender. Moved from 97.5% to 100% of nominal value.

e 39, Beinbauer — the loan reverted to its original cash / PIK interest payment mechanism and has credit metrics which are improved
from the initial underwriting stage. Moved from 95% to 100% of nominal value.

e 64. Invoice Finance — business has shown exceptional resilience throughout COVID and significantly improved its interest cover ratio
and leverage metrics vs. pre-COVID levels. Moved from 98% to 100% of nominal value.

e  68. Student Accommodation — the property is now fully occupied (100%) for the 2021/22 academic cycle. Moved from 96% to 100% of
nominal value.

e 12, Student Accommodation — the portfolio is well positioned to achieve near full occupancy for the 2021/22 academic cycle, with
current occupancy at nearly 85%. Moved from 97.5% to 100% of nominal value.

e 79 & 86. Hotel Glasgow — Although the refurbishment works are progressing well with practical completion expected late Q1/22, due

to minor delays and some inflationary pressures which are being closely monitored, CBILS loans were marked from 100% to 97% of
nominal value.

The reporting quarter was relatively quiet in terms of new investments. There were 7 scheduled drawdowns under the two healthcare
construction loans totalling circa £3.9m. With regards to repayments, one of the portfolio’s non-core loans, Valeo (Loan ref: 34), an Irish food-
based business, repaid the full £4.5m nominal outstanding. Post the reporting period, this was reinvested within one of the Company’s core
sector, healthcare, with an investment in Voyage Care 15t Lien.

Finally, in light of the current inflationary concerns, the Investment Manager remains confident in regard to the low interest rate sensitivity of
the portfolio. This is mainly due to the short duration of the portfolio with a weighted average loan life of circa 2.5 years and the manager will
continue investing in short duration high coupon loans. The investments ultimately allow the Investment Manager to minimise any duration risk.
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34 £f132m 8.90% 2.49 years

Number of Loans Total invested ! Average Yield Average Life

Lactual capital invested, excludes undrawn commitments, includes investments yet to settle:

Business Activity Value (£Em) Expected Yield WAL (years)
Asset Finance 10.19 8.00% 2.25
Real Estate 8.50 9.00% 2.51
Manufacturing 8.37 12.00% 1.24
Healthcare and fitness 7.15 10.00% 3.48
Real Estate 6.49 9.00% 2.51
Social Infrastructure 5.93 9.00% 3.10
Social Infrastructure 5.21 9.25% 2.52
Social Infrastructure 5.10 6.00% 1.75
Real Estate 5.00 7.69% 2.56
Social Infrastructure 5.00 8.00% 2.66

Sector breakdown®
Other

Hotel & Leisure
Manufacturing "

S

Healthcare
M Hotel & Leisure - Hotel - 25% Accommodation - Student Accommodation - 18.9%
M Healthcare - Care Home - 9.5% MW Healthcare - Health and Well-being - 5.9%
Healthcare - Specialist Care - 5.7% Asset Backed Lending - Asset Backed Lending - 11.3%
Asset Backed Lending - Invoice Finance - 2.1% B Manufacturing - Auto Parts Manufacturer - 6.5%
B Manufacturing - Other Manufacturing - 3.5% M Other - Renewable Heat Incentive - 0.5%
M Other - Energy Efficiency - 0.4% Other - Restaurant - 0.6%
B Other - Construction - 3.4% B Other - Wealth Management - 0.4%
Other - Food Manufacturing - 3.5% H Other - Ports business - 1.3%

M Other - School - 1.5%
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WAL of Loan Book Annualised Yield Investment Type

W 0-3 years - 75% 3-5years - 24% W <7.5% yield - 13% 7.5-9.5% yield - 60% H Corporate - 36% Project Finance - 50%
m>5vyears-1% W >9.5% yield - 27% B Asset Finance - 14%
Investment CBILS G'tee 24% Senior't 28% Hold Co 18%

Coupon Fixed 86%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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1 month 3 months 6 months 1year 2 years ITD

NAV Total Return % 0.63% 3.20% 6.95% 12.99% 13.41% 31.60%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Dividends p - - 1.625 - - 1.625 - - 1.625 - - B 4.875p
NAV (Cum income) p 9413 9484 9349 9474 96.08  95.25 956 97.69  96.68 - - - -
NAV Total Return % 026 076 028 134 142 083 037 218  0.63 - - N s535%
Net Interest Income p 021 056 045 051 068 052 059 058 068 - - - R

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Dividends p - - 1.70 - - 1.625 - - 1.625 - - 1.625 [CR-YET ]
NAV (Cum income) p 9831 9874  86.64 8910 9114 9116 9156 9197 9158 9191 9366  93.88 | E
NAV Total Return % 053 043 (1053) 2583 229 180 044 044 135 036 191 YA 3.15%
Net Interest Income p 0.60 0.67 0.60 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.53 0.45 0.41 1.06 6.96p

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Dividends p - - 1625 - - 2,00 - - 1625 - SRR  6-95p |
NAV (Cum income) p 97.62 9838 9836 9895 9959 9800 9869 99.00 9805 9824 9845 9779 || E
NAV Total Return % 067 078 164 059 065 041 070 031 070 019 021 R0 8.18%
Net Interest Income p 069 057 145 058 071 063 058 079 064 069 058 1.03 [EE
2018

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD
Dividends (pence) - 2.00 - - - 1.625 - 1.625 - - - 1.625 ECRIETY
NAV (Cum Income) p 99.26 97.76 9817 9866 99.14 9785 9811 9701 9734 9808 9820 96.98 | E
NAV Total Return % 068 050 041 050 049 034 02 053 034 o076 o012 0.4 NS
Net Interest Income p 085 064 047 048 052 055 056 050 049 060 051 0.6 XY
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Dividends p - - - - - 020 - 020 - - 180 N 2.20p |
NAV (Cum income) p 97.70 9740 9731 9751 9823 9757 9811 9911 9951 10024 9836 9859 [
NAV Total Return % (031) (0.31) (0.09) 021 074 (047) 055 122 040 073 (008) 023 [ERED
Net Interest Income p (020) (0.13) (0.03) 002 033 035 052 125 038 064 047  0.46 [EXT)
Cumulative Total Return since inception
135
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Loan Borrower
Ref# Name
60 Private
Loan - SPV
66 Private
Loan - SPV
39 Beinbauer
76 Gym
Franchise
67 Private
Loan - SPV
74 Private
Loan - SPV
88 Private
Loan - SPV
68 Equity
82 Private
Loan - SPV
89 Private
Loan - SPV
86 Private
Loan - SPV
80 Private
Loan - SPV
34 Valeo
Foods
61 Private
Loan - SPV
12 Private
Loan - SPV
79 Private
Loan - SPV
6 Elysium
62 Trent
Capital
73 Private
Loan - SPV
84 Private
Loan - SPV
16 Voyage
Care
64 Private
Loan - SPV
58 Private
Loan - SPV
91 Private
Loan - SPV
83 Private
Loan - SPV
71 Euroports
69 Private
Loan - SPV
87 Private
Loan - SPV
76.1 Gym
Franchise
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Deal Type

Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Syndicate
d Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Equity

Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Syndicate
d Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Syndicate
d Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bond

Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Syndicate
d Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan
Bilateral
Loan

Sector

Asset Backed Lending
Hotel & Leisure
Manufacturing
Healthcare

Hotel & Leisure
Accommodation
Healthcare
Accommodation
Healthcare
Accommodation
Hotel & Leisure

Hotel & Leisure

Food and beverages
Asset Backed Lending
Accommodation
Construction
Healthcare
Manufacturing

Hotel & Leisure
Accommodation
Healthcare

Asset Backed Lending
Hotel & Leisure
Childcare & Education
Healthcare

Transport Assets
Hotel & Leisure
Commercial Property

Healthcare

Business
Description
Asset Backed
Lending
Hotel

Auto Parts
Manufacturer
Health and Well-
being

Hotel

Student
accommodation
Care home

Student
accommodation
Care home
Student
accommodation
Hotel

Hotel

Food
manufacturing
Asset Backed
Lending
Student

accommodation
Construction

Specialist Care
Other
Manufacturing
Hotel

Student
accommodation
Specialist Care
Invoice Finance
Hotel

School

Care home
Ports business
Hotel

Restaurant

Health and Well-
being

Nominal (£)
10,193,916
8,504,440
8,373,047
7,724,554
6,490,560
5,930,000
5,206,274
5,100,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
4,500,000
4,469,939
4,420,000
4,500,000
4,500,000
4,557,911
4,000,000
4,000,000
3,000,000
2,750,000
3,744,316
2,000,000
1,782,771
1,718,213
900,000
782,623

566,523

Market Value
(£)
10,193,916
8,504,440
8,373,047
7,145,212
6,490,560
5,930,000
5,206,274
5,100,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
4,875,000
4,850,000
4,494,375
4,469,939
4,420,000
4,365,000
4,409,055
4,330,015
4,000,000
4,000,000
2,910,000
2,750,000
2,733,351
2,000,000
1,713,918
1,713,918
855,000
782,623

524,033

Valuer

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

External

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

External

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

External

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

External

V Agent

V Agent

V Agent

Payment
Cash
Cash
PIK/Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
N/A
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
PIK
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
PIK
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash
Cash

PIK




78 Private Bilateral Energy Efficiency Energy Efficiency 500,000 500,000 V Agent  Cash
Loan - SPV Loan

81 Private Bilateral Finance Wealth 500,000 500,000 V Agent  Cash
Loan - SPV Loan Management

52 Private Bilateral Clean Energy Renewable heat 348,808 348,808 V Agent  Cash
Loan - SPV Loan incentive

9 Private Bilateral Clean Energy Renewable heat 319,535 255,145 V Agent  Cash
Loan - SPV Loan incentive

63 Trent Bilateral Manufacturing Other 699,545 298,090 V Agent Cash
Capital Loan Manufacturing
(Fusion) RF

Total 132,322,740 129,279,817
Notes

1. Dividend Yield based on IPO issue price. The target dividend should not be taken as an indication of the Company’s expected future performance or results. The target dividend is a target only and there is no guarantee
that it can or will be achieved and should not be seen as an indication of the Company’s expected or actual return. Target returns are hypothetical and are neither guarantees nor predictions or projections of future
performance. Actual events and conditions may differ materially from the assumptions used to establish the target dividend.

2. Management fee on Net Assets including ZDP issue. Fee 0.875% NAV up to £250m, 0.80% NAV above £250m less than £500m and 0.75% of the prevailing NAV above £500m NAV. Investment Manager will purchase
a minimum of £10,000 of shares from this fee quarterly.

3. Discount control mechanism triggers if shares trading at an average discount of more than six percent over previous 6-month trading period.

4. Total Loans includes settled and unsettled investments and excludes commitments entered into which have not yet been funded.

5. NAV total return % is calculated as NAV (cum income) at the end of the period, plus dividends declared during the period, divided by NAV (cum income) calculated on a per share basis at the start of the period.

6. YTD NAV Total Return assumes dividends are reinvested at NAV and includes compounding.

7.YTD Net Interest Income per share is the aggregate of the monthly net interest income per share figures based on the number of Ordinary shares in issue at the end of each respective month which can be diluted
over the year by new Ordinary Shares being issued and therefore does not necessarily reflect the year end position for the Ordinary shareholders.

8. Cumulative NAV performance rebased at 100 on Jan 2017 and assumes dividends are reinvested at NAV and includes compounding.

9. The Final Capital Entitlement in respect of the ZDPs was paid to ZDP Shareholders on 6 April 2021 following which the ZDPs and their listing were cancelled.
10. Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding.

11. Senior position is inclusive of wholly owned scheme with no debt obligations.

Disclaimer

This Report is intended solely for the information of the person to whom it is provided by the Company, the Investment Manager or the Administrator. This Report does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the
purchase or sale of any investment or financial instrument in the Company and should not be relied on by any person for the purpose of accounting, legal or tax advice or for making an investment decision. The
payment of dividends and the repayment of capital are not guaranteed by the Company. Any forecast, projection or target is indicative only and not guaranteed in any way, and any opinions or views expressed in this
Report are those of the Investment Manager, and do not constitute investment advice and are subject to change without notice, and neither the Company nor the Investment Manager is under any obligation to
update such opinions. Whether the Company proceeds with any investment is dependent on multiple factors including, but not limited to the completion of satisfactory due diligence. Past performance is not a
reliable indicator of future performance, and investors may not get back the original amount invested. Unless otherwise stated, the sources for all information contained in this report are the Investment Manager and
the Administrator. Information contained in this Report is believed to be accurate at the date of publication, but none of the Company, the Investment Manager and the Administrator gives any representation or
warranty as to the Report’s accuracy or completeness. This report does not contain and is not to be taken as containing any financial product advice or financial product recommendation. None of the Company, the
Investment Manager and the Administrator accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss (whether direct or indirect) arising from any use of this Report or its contents. RM Capital Markets Limited is authorised and
regulated by the FCA, registered in Scotland (Registered Number: SC380707).




